Whereas, said David M. Smith departed this life January twenty-second (22), eighteen hundred and eighty (1880), leaving widow Virtue Smith, who has never since married, and now resides in Washington, D. C., and who is aged seventy-two (72) years. And,

Whereas, said David M. Smith, nor any one in his or their behalf, has ever received from the state of Minnesota any remuneration for his services in suppressing the "Indian outbreak" or as compensation for the injuries then received, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of four hundred (400) dol- virtue Smith. lars shall be and the same is hereby appropriated out wite of David of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the relief of Virtue Smith, widow of David M. Smith for personal injuries sustained by said David M. Smith while in performance of his duty as a member of Cullen guards during the Indian outbreak of eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2nd, 1895.

CHAPTER 410.

An act to authorize the city of Saint Paul to appropri- steam Ship St. ate and expend from its public treasury a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars, in conjunction with such sums as may be contributed by private citizens to purchase and furnish to the steamship "St. Paul" a library. and such other items of furniture as the proper officers of said city may designate.

Whereas, the city of Saint Paul, has been distinguished and honored by having one of the finest and largest ocean steamers yet constructed named the "St. Paul" in her honor, and is desirous of reciprocating the honor thus conferred by a small expenditure for a public library and other items of furniture to be placed upon said steamship, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the proper authorities of the city of Authority to St. Paul are hereby authorized and empowered to ap- appropriate. propriate from the public treasury of said city, a sum

S. F. No. 733.

Paul Library.

not exceeding three thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the mayor in conjunction with such other sums of money as may be contributed by private citizens to purchase and furnish to the new ocean steamship "St. Paul" a library, and such other items of furniture as the proper officers of said city may designate, and said city may, if necessary, issue, negotiate and sell certificates of indebtedness for the purpose of securing funds for such appropriation.

The said certificates shall mature on January first, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six; and the amount of the principal and interest thereof when prid by said city shall be treated as an appropriation out of the ten thousand dollars contingent fund of said city, for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, provided for by subdivision fifty-one, of section three, of chapter four, of the present charter of said city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved April 26th, 1895.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

Secretary's cortificate. I, Albert Berg, Secretary of State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing general laws, passed by the legislature of 1895, so far as they are printed in full, have been compared with the enrolled copies of said laws deposited in the office of the Secretary of State, and that they are true and correct copies of said enrolled laws, and are an official publication thereof.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand this 25th day of September, A. D. 1895.

ALBERT BERG,

(Seal)

Secretary of State.